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FINAL ORDER
On June 2, 2006, the Reynolds School District (District) timely filed exceptions
with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) to the Proposed Decision and Order
(PDO), dated May 18, 2006. In the PDO, the Hearing Examiner concluded that the District
engaged in unfair practices in violation of Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of the Public
Employe Relations Act (PERA) by unilaterally assigning job duties formerly performed by
non-professional cafeteria monitors in the food services department to teachers in the
professional unit. On July 12, 2006, the Reynolds Educational Support Personnel
Association (Union) timely filed a brief in opposition to exceptions in compliance with
the extension granted by the Board Secretary.
In 1989, 1 the District assigned food service employes to work as monitors in the
elementary school cafeteria. These food service workers performed the following tasks: they
ensured that students had three items on their trays; opened milk cartons and straws for
students; ensured that students sat at their assigned tables; answered questions from
students; excused students to the rest rooms; accompanied K-3 students to the rest rooms;
kept track of students; cleaned up spills; placed misbehaving students at a separate table
and reported the misbehavior to teachers for the imposition of discipline as needed. At the
end of the 2004-2005 school year, the District furloughed two food service workers working
as monitors in the cafeteria. At the beginning of the 2005-2006 school year, the District
assigned teachers to work as monitors in the cafeteria. The teachers have been performing
duties formerly performed exclusively by the cafeteria monitors in the bargaining unit. The
District did not bargain with the Union over the performance of that work by the teachers.
In its exceptions, the District contends that “[n]owhere in the record is there any
evidence that supports Finding of Fact Number #4.” (District’s Exceptions at 3). Findings
of fact must be supported by substantial, legally competent evidence. PLRB v. Kaufman
Department Stores, 345 Pa. 398, 29 A.2d 90 (1942); State System of Higher Education v.
PLRB, 737 A.2d 313, 315, n.6 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999); Teamsters Local 429 v. Lebanon County
and Lebanon County Sheriff, 32 PPER ¶ 32006 (Final Order, 2000); Manuel Zavala-Lopez v.
Kaolin Mushroom Farms, Inc., 29 PPER ¶ 29025 (Final Order, 1997). Substantial evidence is
“`relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.’”
Kaufman, supra (quoting Consolidated Edison Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 305 U.S.
197, 229, 59 S.Ct. 206, 217 (1938)). Finding of Fact No. 4 provides as follows:
4. At the beginning of the 2005-2006 school year, the District assigned
teachers to work as monitors in the cafeteria. The teachers have checked if
students had three items on their trays, opened milk cartons and straws for
students, made sure students sat at the right tables, answered questions from
students, excused students to the rest rooms, accompanied K-12 students to the rest
rooms, kept track of students, cleaned up spills and placed misbehaving students at
a table against the wall. (N.T. 10-12, 28).
(PDO at 2). The Board concludes that the record contains substantial evidence in support
of Finding of Fact No. 4.
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Finding of Fact No. 2 contains a typographical error in providing the year as “1999”. However,
page 33 of the Notes of Testimony, which was cited by the Examiner in support of Finding No. 2,
clearly provides that the work was assigned to monitors in 1989. Finding of Fact No. 2 is hereby
amended to reflect the correction.

The District also argues that “the PDO excludes testimony . . . in direct
contraction [sic] to Finding of Fact # 4.” (District’s Exceptions at 3). The District
asserts that the Union’s only witness, on cross-examination, contradicts Finding of Fact
Number 4 and that the only substantive evidence of the teachers’ cafeteria duties is that
“`teachers took over monitoring’”, (District’s Exceptions at 3)(quoting N.T. 10), without
establishing that the teachers are performing the same job duties. The District maintains
that “[t]he final colloquy in the [Union witness’s] cross examination testimony clearly
establishes that the Complainant’s only witness ‘just observed [the teachers]as being
present in the lunchroom,’ nothing more or less.” (District’s Exceptions at 7).
The Board does not agree that the cross-examination of Union witness Carol Reeher
contradicts Finding of Fact No. 4. According to the District, Ms. Reeher testified that
she agrees with counsel’s statement that “teachers do not perform a lot of the duties
that are on [the monitors’] job description” and that she “just observed [the teacher
replacements] with [her] eyesight as being present in the lunchroom.” (District’s
Exceptions at 6-7)(quoting N.T. 15-16). Although this testimony does not identify the
specific job duties performed by the teachers as replacements for the cafeteria monitors,
the Board disagrees with the District that this testimony contradicts Finding of Fact No.
4. The mere fact that the teachers “do not perform a lot of the duties that are on [the]
job description” and that Ms. Reeher observed the teachers in the cafeteria without
listing the teachers’ specific cafeteria duties, does not contradict the conclusion that
the teachers in the cafeteria perform the job duties included in Finding No. 4.
Moreover, it is within the province of the Board to draw reasonable inferences from
the circumstances of record. Lehighton Area School District v. PLRB, 682 A.2d 439 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 1996); Perry County v. PLRB, 634 A.2d 808 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993). The Board agrees
with the Examiner that, having already explained and established the detailed duties and
functions of cafeteria monitoring on direct examination, it is a reasonable inference
that Ms. Reeher was referring to those same duties when she employed the term
“monitoring” as the cafeteria work being performed by the teachers. The Examiner properly
noted the following in dismissing the same argument:
District overlooks that Ms. Reeher previously testified to the particular work she
performed working as a monitor in the cafeteria (N.T. 5-10). Taken as a whole,
then, her testimony on direct examination is substantial evidence that the teachers
are performing bargaining unit work. Moreover, her testimony on cross-examination
that teachers are not performing a lot of the duties on the cafeteria monitor’s job
description hardly proves that they are not performing any of them.
(PDO at 3). After she defined the “monitoring” duties, it was reasonable for Ms. Reeher to
simply refer to “monitoring” as an abbreviated reference to the teachers’ duties in the
cafeteria. On this record, a reasonable person would understand and appreciate the specific
duties performed by teachers in the cafeteria when Ms. Reeher used the term “monitor” or
“monitoring” after she previously established and explained the duties performed by a
monitor in the cafeteria. The District’s position, that the Union failed to establish that
the teacher replacement monitors perform any of the same duties as the bargaining unit
monitors, lacks merit considering that the Union established the duties that were included
in monitoring and subsequently established that the “teachers took over monitoring.”
Also, Ms. Reeher explained that the bargaining unit cafeteria monitors were
responsible for accompanying children in grades K-3 to the restroom and for issuing
restroom passes for children in grades 4-6. Cafeteria monitors also were required to aid
children in opening their milk cartons and straws. The testimony of Ms. Reeher,
referenced by the District, that the “teachers took over monitoring,” yields the
inference that the teachers in the cafeteria would be responsible for supervising
restroom visits, issuing restroom passes and opening milk cartons and straws, especially
since there are no bargaining unit members performing the monitoring work previously
performed by the bargaining unit monitors. The needs of younger children to receive aid
in opening milk cartons and straws, and to be accompanied to the restroom, did not
disappear when the teachers replaced the bargaining unit monitors. Accordingly, by
reasonable inference, the teachers are, indeed, performing at least some of the work
previously performed by the bargaining unit cafeteria monitors.
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The District also contends that the “back pay award is not supported by substantial
evidence.” (District’s Exceptions at 9). Without providing any legal support, the
District argues that, because the teachers are not performing a lot of the duties on the
cafeteria monitor’s job description, “a reasonable mind would not conclude that employees
should be granted full back pay when the non-bargaining unit members alleged to have
performed their duties only performed a small fraction of the duties alleged to have been
diverted.” (District’s Exceptions at 9).
In City of Harrisburg v. PLRB, 605 A.2d 440 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992), the Commonwealth
Court held that “a public employer commits an unfair labor practice when it unilaterally
transfers any unit work to non-members without first bargaining with the unit.” Id. at
442 (emphasis original). As previously concluded herein, the substantial evidence of
record establishes that the teacher monitor replacements are opening milk cartons and
straws, taking the children in grades K-3 to the restrooms, providing restroom passes to
the 4-6th grade children and coping with on-sight student behavior matters. Since the
teachers are the only employes available to perform those duties, which was work
previously performed by the bargaining unit. Accordingly, all the bargaining unit work
has not been eliminated and the teacher replacements are performing bargaining unit work.
There is no legal authority that makes backpay awards proportional to the amount of
bargaining unit work removed.
The Board’s customary remedy for unfair practices committed by an employer, that
furloughs employes as a result of unlawfully removing bargaining unit work, is to restore
the furloughed employes to the conditions that existed immediately prior to the unfair
practice and make them whole for any losses sustained as a result of the employer’s
unlawful conduct. North Schuylkill Educational Support Personnel Ass’n v. North
Schuylkill Sch. Dist., 34 PPER 71 (Final Order, 2003); Philadelphia Federation of
Teachers, Local #3 v. Philadelphia Sch. Dist., 25 PPER ¶ 25090 (Final Order, 1994). Such
a remedy requires an unconditional offer of reinstatement to the employes’ former
positions and full backpay, less the appropriate offsets. North Schuylkill, supra. The
Board has opined that “When a party has, through unilateral action, caused the status quo
to change, the Board has the power to order that the status quo be reinstated."
Philadelphia Sch. Dist., 25 PPER at 235. Therefore, substantial evidence and an abundance
of consistent legal authority exist in support of the Examiner’s backpay award.
After a thorough review of the exceptions and all matters of record, the Board shall
dismiss the exceptions and sustain the Proposed Decision and Order of the Hearing Examiner.
ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the Public Employe
Relations Act, the Board
HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the exceptions filed to the Proposed Decision and Order in the above-captioned
matter be and the same are hereby dismissed; and that the Proposed Decision and Order is
hereby made absolute and final.
SIGNED, SEALED, DATED and MAILED this nineteenth day of September, 2006.

PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
__________________________________
L. DENNIS MARTIRE, CHAIRMAN
_________________________________
ANNE E. COVEY, MEMBER
__________________________________
JAMES M. DARBY, MEMBER
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AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

The Reynolds School District hereby certifies that it has ceased and desisted from
its violation of Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of PERA; that it has rescinded the transfer
of bargaining unit work to the teachers; that it has reinstated that work to the
bargaining unit; that it has submitted in writing to the food service workers, furloughed
at the end of the 2004-2005 school year, unconditional offers of reinstatement to their
former positions without prejudice to any rights or privileges enjoyed by them; that it
has made whole those furloughed employes for any loss of pay and benefits they suffered,
less appropriate offsets, from the date they were furloughed to the date of the
unconditional offers of reinstatement; that it has posted the proposed decision and order
as directed therein; that it has posted the Final Order in the same manner; and that it
has served a copy of this affidavit on the Association/Union at its principal place of
business.

_______________________________
Signature/Date

_______________________________
Title

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me
the day and year first aforesaid.

_________________________________
Signature of Notary Public

